

Localism Act 2011

The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended)

Notice of Application to Designate a Ketton and Tinwell Neighbourhood Area

An application has been made to Rutland County Council under Regulation 5 of the above-mentioned Regulations for designation of a Ketton and Tinwell Neighbourhood Area. The application relates to the whole area of the Ketton and Tinwell Parishes. It includes:

- a statement why the area is appropriate to be designated as a neighbourhood area;
- a statement explaining that the body making this area application is capable of being a "qualifying body";
- a map showing the proposed neighbourhood area.

A copy of the application can be viewed on the Council's website www.rutland.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplans. The application is also available for inspection on the Rutland Mobile Library and at the following places and times:

Rutland County Council Offices, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP

Monday, Wednesday, Thursday 8.30 am - 4.45 pm Tuesday 9:00 am - 4.45 pm Friday 8.30 am - 4.15 pm

Oakham Library, Catmose Street, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HW

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday,

Thursday, Friday 9.30 am – 5pm Saturday 9.30 am – 4 pm

Designation of the Neighbourhood Area by the Council would enable a neighbourhood plan for Ketton and Tinwell to be prepared.

Any representations on the application for designation of a Ketton and Tinwell Neighbourhood Area must be sent to Rutland County Council within the 6-week period from Monday 18th June until Monday 30th July 2018. Representations may be submitted by email to localplan@rutland.gov.uk or sent in writing to:

Planning Policy Manager, Rutland County Council, Council Offices, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

Further information is available on the Council's website www.rutland.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplans. For enquiries, please e-mail localplan@rutland.gov.uk or telephone 01572 722577.

Helen Briggs Chief Executive June 2018